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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

SoutheaBistrict
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr.
: Post Office Box 12436
Carroll D. Besadny ' Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212
Secretary. ) Telephone: 414-263-8500
Telefax: 414-263-8483

WISCONSIN
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

-January 6, 1992
File Ref: 4440

Fred Schmian

Midwest Tanning

1200 Davis Avenue

South Milwaukee, WI 53172

Dear Mr. Schmian,
RE: Midwest Tanning Co. Corrective Action

Based on information contained in the October 30, 1991 Sigma Environmental .
Remedial Action Report for the referenced site, no further action will be

required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources at this time. The WDNR
retains the right to require remedial action in the future if additional

petroleum contamination is discovered at Midwest Tanning.

Enclosed please find an executed PECFA Form 4. Please direct reimbursement
question directly to the Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations in
Madison.

Hydrogeologist

c: Sigma



« _oepartment of Industry, FORM 4 Safety and Buildings Division

and Human Relations Bureau of Petroleum Inspection
DNR SITE INVESTIGATION AND and e Potection
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN REVIEW (608) 2674525

(608) 267-7538

Section 101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats., requires that a claimant obtain written approval from the Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) when requesting reimbursement for activities in response to a discharge from a commercial petroleum
product storage system or home oil tank. The DNR approval must indicate that the site investigation and remedial action
plan is adequate to meet requirements of s. 144.76, Wis. Stats. The DNR approval is created for the purpose of meeting
the requirements of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats., only and does not bar the DNR from requiring that additional investigation
and/or remediation activities be performed by persons responsible under s. 144.76, Wis. Stats.

Office Use Only Application Case #

Tank ID # . Installation Date
Tank ID # ' Installation Date
Tank ID # Installation Date

Claimant's Name Remedial Action Site Name (if business)

Street Address n e Remedia_l Action Site Address

City, State, Zip Code City, State, Zip Code

J

Claimant’s Telephone Number Telephone Number of Site

HiR) o /4 2 (1Y) ¢ o
Claimantis
[] Owner Opera'gor [ Other - please specify:

Approval requested for: lz Petroleum Product Storage System [] Home Oil Tank System [] Aboveground

FOR DNR USE ONLY (Indicate Whether Completed Remedial Action or Other Action(s))

A copy of this completed document must be submitted to DNR for approval of initial activities (emergency action, site
investigation and remediation) in accordance withs. 101.143 (3) (c) 4, Wis. Stats.

] Completed Remedial Action (complete cleanup and single claim for reimbursement) (Steps 1 through 3)

Progress Payments For:
[0 Emergency Action (Step 1- check only if emergency action was performed)

[0 Completion of Site Investigation-(Step 1) and Proposed Remedial Action Plan (Step 2)
[] Remedial Action (Step 3) | Check Appropriate
[ Operation/Maintenance and Environmental Monitoring (annual claim for Box(es)

remedial action activities) (Step 4)

[0 Site Investigation By Order of DNR And/Or DILHR - No Remedial Action

The DNR received a request for approval of the above identified activities for the site listed on this document on the

following date

The DNR response for purposes of s. 101.143 (3), Wis. Stats., is attached.

Remedial action activities conducted by owners/operators are not eligible for funding under 42 USC 6991 (L.U.S.T.
Funding). (Sees. 101.143 (3) (a) 2., Wis. Stats.)

Send one copy of this completed form to the address shown in the upper right corner and one copy to the claimant.

Reviewer's Signature : et £ 3 Date Signed

Reviewer's Title

o e N S B s R S e B S PN s S TN - S B e b Ui e B IR B R N S R A R LA Vi O W i 7 ]
SBD-8069 (R. 07/90) Copy Distribution: White -DILHR S & B; Green - Claimant/Agent; Pink - DNR
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4147687144
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Inc. FAX: 414-768-7158
November 4, 1991 Project Reference No. CAV0079

Mr. Charles Krohn

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2300 North Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Box 12436

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212

Re: Clean Closure Request for Midwest Tanning Company
LUST Project

Dear Mr. Krohn:

Enclosed please find the report titled "A Revised Report of Remediation of Petroleum Impacted
Soils by Over-Excavation at Midwest Tanning Company, 1200 Davis Avenue, South
Milwaukee, Wisconsin".

The purpose of the report is to document successful site remediation by overexcavation of
kerosene-impacted soils discovered at the site following an underground storage tank (UST)
removal, and to request that clean site closure be granted to the Midwest Tanning Company for
this UST project.

Subsurface investigation within the Midwest Tanning Company warehouse building indicates
that no gross contamination of soils or groundwater has occurred due to the leaking kerosene
UST.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at 768-7144.

Respectfully Submitted,
SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

~7

77 )
Steven Benton
Staff Hydrogeologist
SB/st

Enclosure
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OVER-EXCAVATION AT
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PREPARED FOR:
MR. FRED SCHIMIAN
MIDWEST TANNING COMPANY
1200 DAVIS AVENUE

PREPARED BY:

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
9555 SOUTH HOWELL AVENUE
SUITE 100
OAK CREEK, WISCONSIN 53154

PROJECT REFERENCE #CAV0079
OCTOBER 30, 1991

Steven Benton Craig A. Varland
Staff Hydrogeologist Project Manager




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Mr. Fred Schimian of Midwest Tanning Company contracted Sigma
Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) of Oak Creek, Wisconsin to over-
excavate impacted soils discovered during the removal of a 560 gallon kerosene
underground storage tank (UST).

The UST was removed on November 30, 1989 by Page Brothers Excavating and
Trenching. CBC Environmental Services (presently Sigma) was contracted to
perform a subsurface investigation following the discovery of the release. CBC
(Sigma) personnel supervised the advancement of four (4) profile soil borings
by Giles Engineering and Associates on December 13, 1989. Analysis of a soil
sample collected from soil boring SB-1 revealed total petroleum hydrocarbon
(TPH) concentrations in excess of the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (WDNR) 10 parts per million (ppm) clean up guideline.

Natural sediments encountered during the excavation consisted of brown and
grey clayey-silts and silty-clays.

- On March 9; 1990 four (4) additional soil borings were advanced. One (1) of
the four soil borings was drilled inside the warehouse west of the former UST
location. TPH impacts were revealed by analysis of a sample collected from

soil boring (SB-8) conducted inside the warehouse.

On June 17, 1991 remediation by the over-excavation of impacted soils was
supervised by Sigma. Approximately 190 tons of impacted soils were excavated
and disposed by C & D Investments, Ltd. at Metro Landfill in Franklin,
Wisconsin. Excavated soils were field screened during excavation activities.
One confirmational sample was collected every 15 yards as required by the
WDNR. One sample was submitted and analyzed for diesel range organics
(DRO) to verify the contamination of landfilled soils. Following the excavation
of the impacted soils, samples were collected from the base and sidewalls of the
excavation, containerized, and submitted for DRO analysis. Laboratory results
confirmed that DRO concentrations were below detection limits of the analytical
method employed.



On September 24 and 26, 1991 three (3) additional soil borings were advanced
within the warehouse building west of the former UST. Diesel Range Organics
(DRO) and Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOC) analysis of soil
samples collected during soil boring operations did not reveal the presence of
these chemical constituents above limits established by the WDNR.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples collected during soil boring operations
within the Midwest Tanning Co. Warehouse indicate that no gross
contamination of soils underlying the building has occurred due to the leaking
kerosene UST. Additionally, no groundwater was encountered during soil
boring operations. These observations, along with successful remediation by
over-excavation of impacted soils in the immediate vicinity of the removed
kerosene UST prompts Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. to request clean
closure be granted for this project. ’
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INTRODUCTION
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. has been retained by Fred Schimian of Midwest

Tanning Company to remediate by over-excavation a former 560 gallon kerosene
UST location and verify that gross impact has not occurred to soils present beneath
the Midwest Tanning company Warehouse. The purpose of this report is to provide
documentation of the remedial activity performed on June 17, 1991 and investigative
activity performed on September 24 and 26, 1991. The report identifies personnel
involved with the project, summarizes work completed in the past, and details the
appropriate site information, field procedures, observations, and all laboratory
analysis required by the Wisconsin Department of Natural resources. In addition,
a request for final site closure is presented.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF WORK
2.1  General Discussion. The purpose of the over-excavation performed at the

site was to remove petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils with diesel range
organic (DRO) concentrations in excess of the 10 ppm WDNR clean-up
guideline. The completion of a subsurface investigation through the
advancement of eight (8) soil borings justified remediation -by-over

" excavation. Ksix";quested by the WDNR, a subsurface investigation was also
completed within the warehouse building west of the former UST location
to determine if kerosene had migrated under the warehouse building.

2.2  Scope of Work. The following tasks were performed pertinent to the
remediation by over excavation performed at the Midwest Tanning Company

site.

0 A permit was granted by Metro Landfill in Franklin, Wisconsin to
dispose of petroleum impacted soils (permit # WMA 122190).

0 Approximately 190 tons of impacted soils were excavated, transported,
and landfilled at Metro Landfill.

0 Excavated soils were field screened at least every 15 yards to verify
impact.



0 One soil sample was submitted and analyzed for DRO for landfilling
confirmation of impact based on a DNR mandate of one sample per
300 yd’ transported for disposal.

0 Six (6) soil samples were collected from the excavation and submitted
for DRO analysis to verify remediation.

0 The excavation was back-filled to grade with clean sand and gravel
fill.

0 Three (3) soil borings were advanced within the warehouse building
west of the former UST location.

o Soil samples collected during soil boring operations were analyzed for
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and Petroleum Volatile Organic
Compounds (PYOC) concentrations.

0 This remediation report was prepared to present observations,
___ procedures, conclusions and a request for clean closure for-the site to- -
the WDNR.

2.3  Contractors/Personnel Performing Work. The following contractors and personnel
were involved with this project.

Environmental Consulting Firm
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (formerly CBC)

9555 South Howell Avenue, Suite 100
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154
Phone: (414) 768-7144

Project Supervisor: Craig Varland
Staff Hydrogeologist: Steve Benton



Laboratory Services
Swanson Environmental, Inc.
3150 North Brookfield Road
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045
WDNR Certification #268181760

CBC Environmental Laboratories
140 East Ryan Road

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154
WDNR Certification #241283020

Excavating and Transportation Contractor
C & D Investments, Ltd.

2000 Oakes Road
Racine, Wisconsin 53406
WDNR # 12490

Drilling Contractor
Giles Engineering Associates
N8 W22350 Johnson Road, Suite A-1
~_Waukesha, Wisconsin-53186——— -~

3. SITE DESCRIPTION AND PREVIOUS WORK
3.1 Site Location. The Midwest Tanning Company is located in the Northeast
1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 2, Township 5 North, Range 22 East,
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin (see Figure 1). More specifically the property
is located at 1200 Davis Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172.

3.2 Site Description. The Midwest Tanning Company is located in a
predominantly commercial/industrial area of Southeastern Wisconsin.
Significant site features related to the former UST location can be found
on the Site Plan Map (See Figure 2).

3.3  Previous Site Activities.
3.3.1 UST Removal. On November 6, 1989, Page Brothers Excavating
and Trenching was contracted to remove a 560 gallon kerosene UST
from the Midwest Tanning Company property. The removal was

3
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3.3.2

performed on November 30, 1989. During the removal, obvious
petroleum hydrocarbon impact was identified. The WDNR was
notified of the release and CBC Environmental Services (Sigma) was
contacted and visited the site.

Preliminary Subsurface Investigation. On December 13, 1989 CBC
(Sigma) supervised the advancement of four (4) investigative soil

borings by Giles Engineering and Associates, Inc. The soil borings
were drilled to determine the horizontal and vertical extent of
impacts to native soils in the vicinity of the former UST. A soil
sample from soil boring SB-1 (see Figure 2) contained TPH
concentration in excess of the WDNR clean-up guideline of 10 ppm.
CBC (Sigma) recommended further subsurface investigation
including soil borings inside the building to determine soil quality
west of the former UST location. The original—UST site assessment
report is presented as Appendix A. |

Follow-up Subsurface Investigation. On March 9, 1990, four (4)

gdjiﬁgnal7soil,borings,were,drilled,byn Giles-Engineering under-the —— ——

supervision of CBC (Sigma). Three (3) of the soil borings were

drilled to the north of the previous borings to determine if

contaminants had migrated in a north-east direction and one (1) soil

boring was drilled inside the Midwest Tanning Company building

to determine soil quality beneath the building. Petroleum ‘

hydrocarbon impact was identified in a soil sample analyzed from ;

soil boring SB-8 (inside building) that exceeded WDNR clean-up ‘
|

guidelines. Further investigation was proposed by CBC (Sigma) that
included additional borings to determine extent of impact under the
building and justify the over excavation of exterior impacted soils.
In addition, Charles Krohn, WDNR LUST Project Manager for the
site stated in a September 19, 1990, letter that "The WDNR
conditionally approves the work plan/recommendations outlined by
(Sigma) pending inclusion of one monitoring well to determine
impacts to groundwater". The original report of a soil quality
assessment is included as Appendix B.

4



4.

REMEDIAL PROCEDURES/OBSERVATIONS

4.1

4.2

Over-excavation Procedures. On June 17, 1991, over-excavation of impacted

soil in the vicinity of the former UST was performed. Sigma supervised the
excavating activities conducted by C&D Investments, Ltd. Approximately
190 tons of impacted soils were hauled to Metro Landfill in Franklin,
Wisconsin under profile #WMA 1221190.

Laboratory analysis of soil samples analyzed from soil borings SB-1 through
SB-7 justified over-excavation as a cost-effective remedial option.

Excavated soils were sampled and field screened with a Photoionization
Detector (PID) meter every 15 cubic yards to verify contamination. In
addition, one (1) excavated soil sample was submitted and analyzed for DRO
in compliance with WDNR requirements for confirmation of landfilled soil.

Remediation Verification Sampling. Following the excavating activities, six
(6) confirmational soil samples were collected from the excavation.

A hand trowel was used to collect samples from the excavation. Four (4)
samples were collected from the excavation walls and two (2) samples were
collected from the base of the excavation. Preferential sample collection was
given to areas visibly stained or where strong odors were evident. However,
following the over-excavation, neither strong odors nor visible staining were

noted.

Two (2) samples were collected from each sampling location. One sample
was containerized into a four ounce glass jar and sealed with a teflon-lined
cap. The sample jar was filled so that no headspace remained. Each sample
was labeled and placed into a cooler for transport to the laboratory.

The second sample was containerized into a four ounce glass jar and sealed
with a screw on cap. The sample jar was filled approximately 1/2 to 3/4 full
to allow for headspace screening. Soil sample locations are presented in

Figure 2.



5.

4.3

Excavation Geology/Hydrogeology. Soils encountered during the excavation
consisted primarily of brown and grey clays and silty clays. No groundwater
was encountered during the over-excavation.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS/WISCONSIN REGULATIONS

5.1 Laboratory Analysis Results. The six soil samples collected from the
excavation were submifted to Swanson Environmental, Inc. for DRO
analysis. Laboratory analysis revealed no elevated petroleum hydrocarbon
impacts to native soils above the detection limit of the analytical method
employed (<5.0 ppm). Laboratory results, including methodology, are
presented as Appendix C. A summary of field screening and laboratory
analytical results is presented as Table 1.

TABLE 1
EXCAVATION PERIMETER SOIL SAMPLE
FIELD SCREENING AND LABORATORY RESULTS
DRO
PID Analysis
SEI I.D. Sample I.D. Location Values (ppm) Results (ppm}
7474-1 A Northwall  ~ 60 = <50
7474-2 B East Wall N/D <5.0
7474-3 C South Wall N/D <5.0
7474-4 D West Wall N/D <5.0
7474-5 E West Base N/D <5.0
7474-6 F East Base N/D <5.0
ppm = parts per million
N/D = less than 4.0 ppm
5.2  Wisconsin Soil Quality Regulations. The Wisconsin Department of Natural

Resources (WDNR) reviews each case individually to determine if additional

investigation or some type of remediation is necessary. Currently, The
WDNR is enforcing a cleanup guideline of 10 ppm for diesel range organics
(DRO) in soil. Laboratory results from the six (6) soil samples submitted for
DRO analysis were lower than the WDNR established guidelines.



6.

FINAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

6.1

Investigative Procedures. On September 24 and 26, 1991, three (3) soil
borings were advanced within the Midwest Tanning Company warehouse

building. The soil borings were drilled in an attempt to determine the degree
and extent of soil impact under the building. Soil boring SB-9 was advanced
to 13.3 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil boring SB-10 was advanced to
10 feet bgs and soil boring SB-11 was advanced to 12 feet bgs. Soil borings
SB-9, SB-10 and SB-11 were drilled with 2-%4 inch hollow-stem augers
advanced by a portable General 550 drill rig. The locations of the soil
borings are presented in Figure 2.

Soil samples were collected at two foot depth intervals by hand driving a
Shelby Tube Sampler. Soil samples were examined and classified on the
basis of their color, texture and plasticity. Subsurface soil conditions are
summarized in the soil boring logs presented in Appendix E.

Two representative soil samples were collected from each sampling interval.
One sample was placed in a four-ounce glass jar and sealed with a teflon-

- lined-screw-on cap. The sample jar was filled to the top, such that no

headspace remained. The samples were labeled and placed in a cooler filled
with ice for possible laboratory analysis.

The duplicate sample from each sampling interval was containerized in a
clean four ounce glass jar and sealed with a screw-on cap. The sample jar
was filled approximately % - % full to allow the screening of the headspace
of the sample. The duplicate sample was allowed to equilibrate for twenty
minutes to room temperature (65 - 75°F), then field screened for the presence
of Volatile Organic Compounds by means of headspace analysis utilizing a
Microtip Photoionization Detector (PID). The PID utilized a 10.6 electron
volt (eV) lamp calibrated for direct respomse to 100 parts per million
isobutylene. The sample screening results are summarized in Table 2 and
presented with the soil boring logs (Appendix E).

Two (2) samples, accompanied by a Chain-of-Custody document, were
submitted for laboratory analysis from each soil boring. The sampling

-



interval exhibiting the highest PID value from each soil boring was submitted
for Diesel Range Organics and Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
laboratory analysis to identify the maximum concentration of soil impacts.
Additionally, the soil sample collected from the deepest interval of each soil
boring was analyzed for Diesel Range Organics to verify the absence of
impacts at depth. The soil samples were submitted to CBC Environmental
Laboratories in Oak Creek, Wisconsin (WDNR Lab Certification #241283020)
for analysis. CBC analytical results are presented in Appendix C.

Standard Sigma protocol for decontamination was used on all drilling
equipment. This included steam cleaning all downhole equipment between
soil borings with special analysis on Shelby Tube Samplers. Additionally,
the Shelby Tube Samplers were washed in Alconox soap, rinsed with tap
water, sprayed with Hexane and triple rinsed with deionized water.

Boreholes not converted into monitoring wells were abandoned. Boreholes

were backfilled with hole plug bentonite chips to less than two feet bgs and

the borehole was capped with concrete. Borehole Abandonment Forms
_____(WDNR Form 3300-5B) are presented-in-Appendix E.— ———

6.2 Investigative Laboratory Analysis Results. Information obtained during soil
boring procedures and from soil sample laboratory analysis results suggest
that no significant impacts the native soils underlying the Midwest Tanning
Company warehouse have occurred related to the leaking kerosene UST that
has since then been removed. A summary of laboratory results can be
found in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory results are presented in Appendix
C.



TABLE 2
FINAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
SOIL SAMPLE FIELD SCREENING

AND LABORATORY RESULTS
SB-9 SB-9 SB-10 SB-10 SB-11 SB-11
2’-3 12.5°-13 2’-2.8’ 7°-7.8° 2-2.8° 11.5°-12°
PID Value! 202 4.4 235 4.7 175 2.5
DRO Valué’
(ppm) 27° <4.5 19° <4.5 <4.8 <4.5
Benzene’
(ppm) <0.0024 — <0.0024 -— .0024 —
Toluene®
(ppm) 0.006 — <0.0024 — .049 —
Ethylbenzene’
(ppm) 0.0036 —  <0.0024 — 077 —
Total Xylenes’
(ppm) 0.019 - 0.024 — .68 —
Methyl-T-Butyl
Ether’ (ppm) 0.021 — 0.0082 — 0.0071 —
1,3,5-Trimethyl
Benzene’ <0.0024 —  <0.0024 — 26 -—
1,2,4-Trimethyl L
_Benzene’ . 0.0095- - — " 0.0035 —_ .63 —

! PID Values are reported in ppm equivalents
’ Dry weight result
* No diesel pattern match

Brief summaries of laboratory analysis results from soil samples collected during
the final subsurface investigations are as follows.

SB-9. Diesel Range Organics (DRO) and Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
(PYOC) analysis of a soil sample collected from the 2 to 3 foot interval of boring
SB-9 revealed a dry result DRO concentration of 21 parts per million (ppm).
However, no true diesel pattern match was detected through analysis by gas
chromatograph. Additionally, trace of toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene, Methy-T-
Butyl-ether and 1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene were detected.



- 1,3,5-Trimethyl Benzene and-1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene were detected.

DRO analysis of a soil sample collected from the 12.5 to 13.3 foot interval of boring
SB-9 failed to detect DRO concentrations above the detection limit of the analytical
method employed (<4.5 ppm).

SB-10. DRO and PVOC analysis of a soil sample collected from the 2 to 2.8 foot
interval of boring SB-10 revealed a dry result DRO concentration of 19 ppm.

However, no true diesel pattern match was detected through analysis by gas
chromatograph. Additionally, trace concentrations of Xylene, Methyl-t-butyl-ether
and 1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene were detected.

DRO analysis of a soil sample collected from the 7 to 7.8 foot interval of boring SB-
10 failed to detect DRO concentrations above the detection limit of the analytical
method employed (<4.5 ppm).

SB-11. DRO and PVOC analysis of a soil sample collected from the 2 to 2.8 foot
interval of boring SB-11 failed to detect DRO concentrations above the detection
limit of the analytical method employed (<4.8 ' ppm). Additionally, low
concentrations of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene, Methyl-t-butyl Ether,

DRO analysis of a soil sample collected from the 11.5 to 12 foot interval of boring
SB-11 failed to detect DRO concentrations above the detection limit of the analytical
method employed (<4.5 ppm).

A detailed method summary of DRO analysis is presented in Appendix C.

Groundwater was not encountered during the final subsurface investigation. The
absence of DRO concentrations above the detection limit of the analytical method
employed in soil samples collected from the deepest intervals of the soil borings
installed inside the warehouse building suggest that groundwater has not been
adversely impacted by the now removed kerosene UST.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
The following project summary is based on the observations and data obtained
during the remediation by over-excavation performed at the Midwest Tanning

Company in South Milwaukee, Wisconsin.
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o A 560 gallon kerosene tank was removed from the site on November 30,
1989.

0 Petroleum Hydrocarbon impacts were observed during the UST removal.

0 Two of the eight (8) soil borings drilled during previous subsurface
investigations revealed TPH concentrations in excess of WDNR guidelines.
Specifically, SB-1 and SB-8 were reported at 120 and 1100 ppm Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, respectively.

0 A permit was obtained for disposal of impacted soils at Metro Landfill in
Franklin, Wisconsin (Profile #WWMA122190).

o  Approximately 190 tons of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils were
excavated, transported and landfilled.

0 Native soils in the excavation consisted of brown and grey clays and silty
clays.

0 Excavated soils were field screened at least every 15 cubic yards to confirm

impact.

0 One soil sample was submitted and analyzed for DRO in compliance with
landfilling requirements.

o  Six confirmational soil samples were collected from the excavation following
the removal of impacted soils and analyzed for DRO.

0 Laboratory results confirm that DRO concentrations in soil samples collected
from the base and sidewalls of the excavation are lower than the detection

limit of the analytical methods employed.

) The excavation was back filled to grade with clean sand and gravel fill.

11



~ project.

0 Three (3) soil borings were advanced within the warehouse building west of
the former kerosene UST.

0 Soil samples collected during soil boring operations were analyzed for DRO
and PYOC concentrations.

) All accessible impacted soils were removed and landfilled during this
remedial activity. Further remediation by over-excavation is not possible
without threatening the structural integrity of the Midwest Tanning Company
building and loading dock area.

0 Groundwater was not encountered during the over-excavation or soil boring
operations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon observations and data obtained during this project, previous
investigations, and WDNR requirements, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc.
requests that clean closure be granted to Midwest Tanning Company for this

LIMITATIONS OF INVESTIGATIONS

This report was prepared under constraints of cost, time, and scope, and reflects
a limited assessment and evaluation rather than a full, total, complete or extensive
assessment and evaluation.

Our assessment was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by Professional Consultants practicing in
this or similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied,
is made as to the conclusion and professional advice included in this report.

The findings of this report are valid as of the present date of the assessment.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of
time, whether due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent
properties. In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur,
whether they result from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge, or from

12



other reasons. Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly
or partially by changes outside our control.

The interpretations and conclusions contained in this report are based upon the
result of independent laboratory tests and analysis intended to detect the presence
and/or concentrations of certain chemical constituents in samples taken from the
subject property. Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. has no control over such
testing and analysis and therefore, disclaims any responsibility for any errors and
omissions arising therefrom.

A subsurface exploration was performed and presented in this report. However,
subsurface exploration cannot reveal totally what is below the surface. Depending
upon the sampling method and frequency, every soil condition may not be observed,
and some materials or layers which are present in the subsurface may not be noted.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the
owner(s) to ensure that the information and recommendations contained herein are
brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agency(ies).

This report has been prepared specifically for Midwest Tanning Company.
Reproduction or distribution of this report should not be performed without written
consent of Midwest Tanning Company and Sigma.

© Copyright Sigma Environmental Services, Inc., October 29, 1991
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I. INTRODUCTION

Chem-Bio Corporation (CBC) Environmental Services of O0Oak
Creek, Wisconsin, has been retained by Mr. Fred Schimian of
Midwest Tanning Company, to conduct a-soils assessment at the
facility located at 1200 Davis Avenue in South Milwaukee,
Wisconsin. The purpose of the assessment was to determine the
extent of soil contamination at the 1leccation of a former
underground storage tank. The tank had been removed prior to
this assessment. This report details the results of the
initial phase of the soils study performed on December 13,
1989.

IT. SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
Work conducted at the site during this porticon of the
investigation included drilling profile soil borings and

collecting samples for analysis.

Four (4) precfile soil borings were drilled to total depths

— — — ——— ——ranging from elseven (11l) to sixteen (16) feet (see Site Map).
Borings were drilled on December 13, 1989, by Giles
Engineering. Boring logs are found at Appendix A. During
advancement of the auger, split-spoon samples were collected
at 2.5 foot intervals to 10 feet, and at 5 foot interwvals to
completion in Borings SB-2 and SB-3. Borings SB-1 and SB-4
were sampled at 2.5 foot intervals to ccmpletion. Two (2)

samples at each interval were collected.

One (1) sample was immediately containerized in a glass jar,
sealed with a teflon-lined cap and placed into a cooler. The
other sample was allowed to warm to room temperature and.was
tested for volatile compounds utilizing a  Photovac
Photoicnization Detection (PID) Meter. PID results are

included with the boring logs in Appendix A.



IIT.

Iv.

One sample from each boring displaying the highest PID value
was accompanied with a Chain-of-Custody and transported to the
CBC laboratory for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH). In addition, a composite sample of the excavated soils
was submitted for analysis of those parameters required for
the acguisition of a disposal permit. The laboratory results

are presented in Appendix B.

All downhole drilling equipment (augers, drill rods, and
sSpoons) were steam cleaned prior to mobilization to the site.
Between each boring, split-spoons were rinsed with hexane and
triple rinsed with deionized water. In addition, split-spoons
were washed with an alconox soap solution and a final rinse
between each sampling interwval. All borings were grouted

after completion with Baroid Holeplug,,.

SOTL QUALITY
Laboratory results show that the sample collected from SB-1

_exceeded Wisconsin -Department  of ~Natural Resources (WDNR)
general soil guidelines of 10 parts per million (ppm) for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Samples from SB-2, SB-3, and
SB-¢ were at Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations

of less than 4 ppm.

SITE GEQOLOGY

The regional geology of the area is dominated by Pleistocene-
age deposits of the Wisconsinan stage glaciation. Locally,
the predominant glacial till is the Oak Creek Formation. The
Oak Creek Formation includes fine-grained till, lacrustrine

clay, silt, and sand, and some glacicfluvial sand and gravel.

Soils encountered in the soil borings ccnsisted of brown and
gray clayey-silts to silty-clays. Groundwater was not

encountered in the borings.



VI.

REGUTATIONS

The State of Wisconsin has not established standards for the
levels of contaminants detected in soil. The Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) evaluates each
situation separately to determine if the existence of
contaminants in soils will have an adverse effect on the
groundwater or otherwise on the environment and public health.
The WDNR has stated that corrective action is required if the
level of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in scils is above 10

ppn.

CONCLUSTONS

The preliminary soil quality assessment at 1200 Davis Avenue
in South Milwaukee, Wisconsin, is completad. The following
conclusions are made basec¢ on the preliminary study:

1. The site geoclogy consists of brown and gray clayey-silts

and silty-clays.

2. Hydrocarbons were identified at shallow depths in SB-1:;
however, lateral migration eastward was not detected in
SB-4. PID screens of samples in SB-3 and SB-4 revealed

the presence of volatile organic ccmpounds.

3. Soil quality west of the former tank has not been
established.
4. Groundwater was not encountered in the borings on site.

The thickness of the silty clay formation suggests that
groundwater has not been impacted.



VII. RECOMMENDATIONS
As a result of our preliminary findings, the following
recommendations are offered:

1. Determine possible lateral contaminant migration west of
the former underground tank by installing a soil boring
inside the building.

2. Submit a sample for a solvent scan and TPH analysis.
3. Install additional borings near SB-3 and SB-4. Submit

samples for solvent scan analysis to identify compounds

detected by previous PID screens.
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C%:: ENYIRORMENTAL Page o ]
’ SERYICES NOTES:
CHEM-BIO CORPORATICN 140 East Ryan Road @ Qak Creek. W! 531544539
Client:___MIDWEST TANNING
Locatoen: South Mi]waukee Start Date: 12/]3/89
Boring Number: SB-4 Comptetion Date: 12/13/89
oriing Co: ___Giles Engineering Rig:__Mobile B-47
Drilter___YiC Auger or Casing Size: 24" ——
Helper:_ Jay Hole Advanced By: (X HS. Auger [J Wasn Boring
If wash boring used Depth to ft.
READING WATER LEVEL DEPTH
WATER LEVEL DATE TIME BELOW SURFACE | CAVED
Enccuntered when driiling | |
After auger or casing pulled | Dry |
24 hour reading i
hour reading | |
Observation well instaileg | | Depth Feet
oy ows on Sampler I ) MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION | -
£5 SRS | oou REMARKS
& 83138 i Signature: i ]
! i i i ! P_ = !
117 15" 17" 18" ~ 2-3.5' GRAY-BROWN MOTTLED SILT. TRAC: —46.5!
—— T COARSE SAND =
] I F e Z
2:131 14117 1 21 = s BROWN MOTTLED CLAYEY SILT. 5 —12.3!
| | | T - TRACE SMALL GRAVEL I
3i8 111 15: 15" ~ 7-8.5" BROWN SILT IN TIP WITH BROWN 2.5
g 5 ; , = MOTTLED CLAYEY SILT ABOVE = o
& i i ; s i— 9 5-]]| 77»7/777(777*(777777777_7,,77/—— ._57777 :
4i8 |7 1.8 -114"-10% 14 